
 

Cabinet agenda 

Date: Tuesday 10 November 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Via MS Teams Video Conference, available to the public at 
https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Membership: 

M Tett (Leader), A Macpherson (Cabinet Member Adult Social Care) (Deputy Leader), 
K Wood (Cabinet Member Resources) (Deputy Leader), S Bowles (Cabinet Member Town 
Centre Regeneration), B Chapple OBE (Cabinet Member Environment and Climate Change), 
J Chilver (Cabinet Member Property & Assets), A Cranmer (Cabinet Member Education and 
Skills), I Darby (Cabinet Member Housing & Homelessness), T Green (Cabinet Member Youth 
Provision), C Harriss (Cabinet Member Sports and Leisure), P Hogan (Cabinet Member 
Culture), D Martin (Cabinet Member Logistics), N Naylor (Cabinet Member Transport), 
M Shaw (Cabinet Member Children’s Services), W Whyte (Cabinet Member Planning and 
Enforcement), G Williams (Cabinet Member Communities & Public Health) and F Wilson 
(Cabinet Member Regulatory Services) 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 20 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

October 2020 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
   
4 Hot Topics  
   
5 Question Time  
   
6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 21 - 36 
   
7 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 2020-21 37 - 56 
  

 
 



8 High Wycombe Regeneration Board 57 - 70 
   
9 Recovery and Growth Deal for Buckinghamshire 71 - 92 
   
10 Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding Award (NSAP) 93 - 100 
   
11 Exclusion of the public (if required)  
 To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular  person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 

 

12 Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding Award (NSAP) 101 - 102 
 To consider the confidential appendix. 

 
 

13 Potential submission of a bid for the acquisition of the Friars Square 
Shopping Centre, Aylesbury 

 

 THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
 

 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 

 

15 Potential submission of a bid for the acquisition of the Friars Square 
Shopping Centre, Aylesbury 

 

 THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 
 

 

16 Date of next meeting  
 Tuesday 15 December 2020 at 10am 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 13 October 2020 in Via MS Teams 
Video Conference, available to the public at https://buckinghamshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.25 pm. 

Members present 

M Tett, A Macpherson, K Wood, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, T Green, 
C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson 

Apologies 

S Bowles 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Steve Bowles, Cabinet Member for Town Centre 

Regeneration. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 were AGREED 

as an accurate
[...]

Councillor(s) /  
contact officer 

Private report? 
(relevant para) 

Date 
notified 

 
 

Recovery and Growth Deal for Buckinghamshire 
This report sets out the proposal that has been developed for 
a Buckinghamshire Recovery and Growth deal proposition for 
Government. The proposition will build on the strengths, 
partnerships, and opportunities within the County to enable 
Buckinghamshire and the Government to support key ‘bounce 
back’ objectives and enable the ‘levelling-up’ agenda in other 
parts of the country. 

 Councillor Martin Tett 
 
Sarah Ashmead 

 
 

7/9/20 
 

Cabinet 15 December 2020 

Public Spaces Protection Order Policy 
To agree the PSPO Policy 

 Councillor Gareth Williams 
 
Elaine Jewell 

 
 

7/9/20 
 

Q2 Performance Report 2020-21 
Information only 

 Councillor Katrina Wood 
 
Matthew Everitt 

 
 

25/8/20 
 

Cabinet 5 January 2021 

Buckinghamshire Council Voluntary & Community Sector 
Strategy 
To agree the Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy which 
sets out how the council will work together with the voluntary 
and community sector. 

 Cabinet Member 
Communities & Public 
Health 
 
Kama Wager, Claire 
Hawkes 

 
 

25/8/20 
 

P
age 23



Item and description Wards affected 
Councillor(s) /  
contact officer 

Private report? 
(relevant para) 

Date 
notified 

 
 

Council Tax Base 
To set Buckinghamshire Council's Council Tax Base for the 
following financial year 

 Councillor Martin Tett 
 
Richard Ambrose 

 
 

23/9/20 
 

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
For Cabinet to consider the draft budget and MTP 

 Councillor Martin Tett 
 
Richard Ambrose 

 
 

1/10/20 
 

Cabinet 16 February 2021 

Final Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
For Cabinet to recommend the final budget to Council 

 Councillor Martin Tett 
 
Richard Ambrose 

 
 

1/10/20 
 

Q3 Budget Monitoring Report 2020-21 
Quarterly report 

 Councillor Katrina Wood 
 
Richard Ambrose 

 
 

1/10/20 
 

November 2020 Leader Decisions 

A355 A
[...]
red in private, you 
can do so – in writing – using the contact details below.  

Democratic services, Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire HP19 8FF 01296 382343  
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

P
age 36

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

Report to Cabinet  

Date:     10 November 2020 

Title:     Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report 

Relevant councillor(s):   Cllr Katrina Wood  

Author and/or contact officer:  Matt Strevens, Head of Corporate Finance, ext. 3181 

Ward(s) affected:   None specifically  

Recommendations:  Cabinet are asked to note the current forecast outturn 

for the financial year 2020/21 and the latest estimates 

of impacts and funding related to Coivd-19. 

Reason for decision:  To understand the current financial position of the 

Council.  

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out the Revenue and Capital outturn position for Buckinghamshire 

Council for the financial year 2020/21. 

1.2 A full analysis of the forecast outturn for each of the Council’s six Directorates is 

contained within the appendices to this report. As well as narrative information, the 

financial performance against their associated targets is shown.  

1.3 Forecast Revenue outturn is an overspend of £4.9m, which has reduced from the 

£6.0m reported for Quarter 1 through additional funding and active management of 

overspends.  

1.4 The forecast Capital outturn is £174.7m, representing slippage of £15.7m. This is an 

increase of £10.5m from the £5.2m reported at Quarter 1. 

1.5 Mitigating actions to address the in-year forecast revenue overspend include 

continued lobbying of government for the full recovery of all additional expenditure 

and lost income in relation to Covid-19, action within Directorates to identify 

additional mitigations, as well as the review of commitments against earmarked 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

reserves and corporate contingencies included within the budg
[...]
Council and the situation in which it finds itself, 

which has changed markedly over the last six months. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Peter.wright@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

2.2 As well as the strategic perspective there is the need for a board to provide guidance 

on the current and future programme of regeneration and regeneration-related 

projects in High Wycombe. These are detailed in Appendix 1 but range from a large 

town centre regeneration programme to initiatives involving the hire of electric 

scooters. Without a regular forum for stakeholder consultation there is a risk that 

projects do not receive proper scrutiny and therefore are not fully supported. 

2.3 The board structure and terms of reference (see appendix 2) is based on that for the 

Aylesbury Garden Town Board which covers similar projects and programmes for 

Aylesbury under the aegis of the Aylesbury Garden Town Masterplan  

2.4 It is not proposed at this stage that the new board has any delegated powers. 

2.5 The board will not only be comprised of Cabinet members and local councillors but 

will also include representatives of the Local Enterprise Partnership, Bucks Business 

First and key private sector partners. 

3. Other options considered  

3.1 Not establishing a board – this would mean that the benefits of having a regular 

forum to discuss and manage regeneration activity would not be gained.  

4. Legal and financial implications 

4.1 As the board has no delegated powers there are limited legal implications – any 

decisions recommended by the board will be taken by the appropriate individuals or 

bodies within the Council.  The board can of course make recommendations. 

4.2 The board will be established and run using existing resources, therefore there is no 

financial implication arising from setting it up. The board is however reminded that 

the reports and minutes will be subject to the usual rules about data protection and 

freedom of information. 

5. C
[...]
ew Dates 

 

18. These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually from the point of their first approval, or as 

required.   

 
 

 
 
 

Page 70



 

 

Report to Cabinet 

Date:     10 November 2020 

Title:     A Recovery and Growth Deal for Buckinghamshire 

Relevant councillor(s):   Cllr Martin Tett, Leader of Buckinghamshire Council 

Author and/or contact officer:  Ian Thompson, Corporate Director for Planning Growth 

and Sustainability 

Ward(s) affected:   All/None Specific 

Recommendations:  Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to:  

 Support the Buckinghamshire Recovery and Growth 

Deal Proposal 

 Delegate to the Leader of the Council the power to 

make & approve any minor amendments in light of any 

comments after Cabinet 

 Approve the submission of the Proposal to Government 

by the Buckinghamshire Growth Board 

Reason for decision:  To enable the submission of a coordinated Growth and 

Recovery Deal Proposal for Buckinghamshire. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the proposal that has been developed to set out a 

Buckinghamshire Recovery and Growth Deal proposition for Government.   

1.2 This proposition builds on the unique strengths, partnerships, and opportunities 

within the County and enables Buckinghamshire and the Government to support key 

‘bounce back’ objectives including further increases in GVA in the context of a 

continuing and post COVID-19 environment, and further contributions to Treasury.   

1.3 Investing in Buckinghamshire will also support and enable the ‘levelling-up’ agenda 

in other parts of the country. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.4 Cabinet is asked to agree this proposal document, with delegated responsibility to 

the Leader of the Council to approve any minor amendments after the meeting. 

Cabinet are also asked to approve the submission of the proposal by the 

Buckinghamshire Growth Board to Central Government. 

1.5 Following partner engagement and formal support, the Buckinghamshire Growth 

B
[...]
400m Single Pot Investment Fund

● Ability to extend Enterprise Zones

● Pilot area for NHS investment in digital applications

● Principles of an Enterprise Zone or freeport in South Buckinghamshire

● Devolution of Adult Education Budget

● Become a designated body for Kickstart

● Devolution of Apprenticeship Levy

● A county wide Apprenticeship Training Agency with a Buckinghamshire Skills Fund

● Pilot agreement with DWP and cross government on shared data to assist employment
support and job matching

● A £60m digital infrastructure investment fund

● Pilot traffic powers at the local level

● County wide bus regulation

● Fund and statutory status for England’s Economic Heartland

High-tech 
sectors

PLACES

SKILLS

Infrastructure

Aylesbury town centre DRAFTP
age 91



back page content required

DRAFTP
age 92



 

 

Report to Cabinet 

Date:     10 November 2020 

Title:  Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding Award 

(NSAP) 

Relevant councillor(s):   Councillor Isobel Darby 

Author and/or contact officer:  Brian Daly  brian.daly@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

Recommendations:   

To provide delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Planning, Growth and 

Sustainability and the Cabinet Member for Housing;  

 To grant fund grant fund Harrow Churches Housing 

Association £1.3m - using £650k of Next Steps 

Accommodation Programme grant awarded from 

MHCLG/Homes England and up to £650k of unallocated 

s.106 developer funding - for them to be able to purchase 

15 one bedroom properties in the Wycombe and 

Aylesbury areas for move on from supported housing for 

former rough sleepers. 

 To enter into negotiations to purchase and subsequently 

lease Ardenham House, Aylesbury, to Hightown Housing 

Association. Once negotiations are concluded, to fund 

the purchase - using the £650k grant MHCLG are ‘minded’ 

to provide for this project, with the remaining balance 

(up to £650k) from unallocated s. 106 funding. 

 That the two projects above are added into the Capital 

Programme this year with agreement from the s.151 

Officer and the Leader. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 

Reason for decision:  To adhere to the conditions of the NSAP award and to provide 

long term accommodation to current and former rough sleepers. 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 In order to follow on from the ‘everyone in’ initiative to assist all rough sleepers into 

accommodation in March, the Council successfully applied to the “Next Steps 

Accommodation Programme” (NSAP) in August 2020 with proposals which have 

been accepted by MHCLG and Homes England, awarding over £2m to the Council 

and its partners for this purpose. 

1.2 In order to move forward with these proposals, officers are seeking delegated 

authority to purchase a property for use by high needs rough sleepers in Aylesbury 

and subsequently to be leased to Hightown Housing for this purpose; and to match 

fund MHCLG’s grant to Harrow Churches Housing Association to enable the purchase 

of 15 one bedroom units as ‘move on’ for former rough sleepers from supported 

accommodation. 

1.3 These two proposals follow on from, and compliment the short term revenue award 

of £485,438 to the Council from the NSAP to assist the Council in accommodating 

rough sleepers in Buckinghamshire during the pandemic, through to April 2021. 

2. Content of report 

Background 

2.1 At present, around 80 individuals are being accommodated by the Council as per the 

‘everyone in’ initiative as a result of the pandemic. In total, over 170 individuals have 

benefited from this scheme since commencement in March 2020. 

2.2 The average gross revenue cost for the ‘everyone in’ accommodation is around £45 

per night, or £16,425 per annum per client. This initiative is due to continue until at 

least March 31st 2021. 

2.3 The non-revenue costs of a person sleeping rough in Buckinghamshire are difficult to 

estimate, however ‘Crisis’ have reported that each ro
[...]
£1.3m match fund capital outlay by 

the Council will provide the housing service with access to 15 one bedroom units in 

perpetuity for former rough sleepers for move on; and 9 high support needs, one 

bedroom units in Aylesbury. All of these 24 units will be at no revenue cost to the 

Council.  

3.16 Each unit represents one less rough sleeper on the streets of Buckinghamshire and 

creates a pathway from rough sleeping to longer term, affordable and independent 

accommodation. In financial terms, the £1.3m capital investment will provide a cost 

avoidance of approximately £400,000 per annum, should the initiative to ‘keep 

everyone in’ continue. This is not a cashable saving but would negate budget growth 

that might otherwise be requested. 

3.17 The proposal to utilise S106 Developer contributions enables the Council to ensure 

that funds are spent on affordable housing within the required agreement time 

frames, whilst meeting the housing need for rough sleeping homeless persons.  

3.18 The purchase of Ardenham House in Aylesbury, would provide supported 

accommodation in an area of the County where it is currently lacking. 

Legal and financial implications 

3.19 Legal advice sought prior to submission of the NSAP proposals in August 2020 

indicates that as a generality, challenge is unlikely if s106 commuted sums for 

affordable housing are used as match funding for grants to provide housing as per 

the proposals in this report. 

3.20 The total capital grants to housing associations for these 2 projects will be £2.6m; 

£1.3m funded from unallocated s. 106 developer funding, and £1.3m NSAP grant 

(pending the negotiations on the value of Ardenham House).  

4. Finance have verified that there is sufficient unallocated s. 106 funding from legacy 

Wycombe and Aylesbury areas, which are not committed against existing projects, 

to be used as the £1.3m match funding. These projects are not yet included in the 

Capital Programme, but need to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 10 November 2020 in Via MS Teams 
Video Conference, available to the public at https://buckinghamshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, commencing at 10.30 am and concluding at 11.19 am. 

Members present 

M Tett, Ms A Macpherson, K Wood, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, Mr J Chilver, A Cranmer, 
I Darby, T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, Mr W Whyte, G Williams 
and F Wilson 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 There were no apologies.  

 
2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 were AGREED as 

an accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Angela Macpherson declared a personal interest in item 10 as Board Member of 

Vale of Aylesbury Housing Trust. 
 

4 Hot Topics 
 There were no hot topics raised.  

 
5 Question Time 
 Cllr Robin Stuchbury’s question 

 
In light of the Motion taken at the last Full Council meeting regarding the 
Government’s Planning White Paper, how will the Council proceed with this matter? 
In particular, due to the large implications that the Paper could have on 
Buckinghamshire, how will public consultation be undertaken with stakeholders, 
Parishes and interested parties? 
 
Response provided by Cllr Warren Whyte, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement. 
 
The Council had responded to the Government’s white paper consultation and a 



 

 

copy of the Council’s response could be found on the Council’s website. The 
consultation on the paper was conducted by the Government, but the Council did 
seek comments from members of the Council and Town and Parish Councils as part 
of the Council’s preparation of its response. The Council would wait and see how the 
Government responds to the comments they receive and if they propose any 
changes as a result. In the meantime, the Council would continue to take account of 
the white paper proposals as part of its ongoing service planning.  
 
Cllr Martin Tett added that the Council consulted on the original draft extensively 
and that a substantial number of comments were received and that this was the 
version which had been submitted to Government on behalf of Cabinet.  
 
Cllr Richard Scott 
 
Before the formation of the new Buckinghamshire Council and the Covid pandemic, 
Marlow Town Council sent an outline proposal, including rough design plans, to 
Wycombe District Council to add additional parking spaces to the central car park on 
Riley Road, Marlow. This included adding a first floor to this existing car park, thus 
giving more provision to the Town's parking, which was on many days prior to the 
pandemic reaching full capacity. The Town Council is of course aware that this car 
park is situated in a conservation area. Would the Cabinet Member undertake to re 
visit these proposals and discuss with the Town Council with a view to including an 
appropriate scheme in future capital expenditure planning? 
 
Response provided by Cllr David Martin, Cabinet Member for Logistics 
 
Cllr Martin explained that whilst he was willing to revisit the concept of extending 
the car park on Riley Road in Marlow, it was important that current usage and 
projected usage of the car park be taken into account before any consideration was 
given to creating a design concept for a new car park. Whilst the usage in the last 
two months had increased , it was still somewhat below 60% than normal.  
 

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 
 RESOLVED: Cabinet NOTED the forward plan. 

 
7 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 2020-21 
 Cllr Katrina Wood, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced 

the report which set out the overview of the financial Revenue and Capital outturn 
position for Buckinghamshire Council for the financial year 2020/21 as at quarter 2.  
The report took into account the pressures relating to Covid-19 and also the 
business as usual activity. Overall there was a forecast revenue overspend of £4.9 
million, which was down from £5.97 million at quarter 1. This £4.9million was made 
up of unfunded Covid-19 pressures of £2.2 million and other pressures of £2.7 
million. The Covid-19 pressure took into account the forecast additional costs and 
lost income of £41.8 million offset by expected un-ringfenced government funding 
of £39.6million. This includes as estimate of £10.5 million in relation to the Sales, 
Fees and Charges lost income compensation scheme.  So far the Council had claimed 



 

 

£5.3 million for the first 4 months on the financial year (April to July).  These figures 
did not take into account the recent government announcement of an additional £1 
billion for local authorities, which allocated the Council a further estimated £3.5 
million government grant relating to the impact of Covid. This has had a positive 
impact on this outturn position but would not show until the next quarter.  Cllr 
Wood explained that whilst this funding was welcomed, it was less than the Council 
was expecting based on previous allocations and furthermore it did not take into 
account the implications of the current lockdown which was likely to have a 
significant impact on the Council’s income levels like parking and would have a 
negative impact on the next outturn position. 
 
In terms of the other revenue pressures in business as usual; the main pressures 
were within Children Services and relate to home to school transport costs and 
reduced income of £3.9 million and also the looked after children placement costs of 
£1.2 million.  These pressures were partly offset from within corporate 
contingencies where some budget was approved to cover the key financial risks 
facing the authority.  All directorates were now looking at mitigating actions to bring 
their service areas back into balance and appendix 1 set out the details of the 
variances by each directorate. The Council was also reviewing the remaining 
corporate contingencies and ear marked reserves to ensure a break even position by 
the end of the financial year.  
 
The capital programme forecast outturn position reflected an underspend/slippage 
of £15.7m and was summarised in Table 2 of the report. It was noted that slippage 
might  increase further if Covid-19 restrictions continue to impact on delivery of the 
capital programme. Cabinet were advised that there was an ongoing review of the 
Capital Programme to ensure that the programme was realistic in terms of the 
profile.  
 
Cllr Martin Tett stressed the uncertainties that the Council was facing. The Council 
had received only a further £3.5 million of government grant, when it had been 
expecting £7 million based on previous allocations. The Council’s fee income was 
down and leisure centres were struggling and needed  significant financial support 
to keep going.   There was also no certainty yet on what would be reimbursed in 
terms of fees and charges lost and the new cost around the second lockdown.   
 
Cllr Clive Harris, Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure, explained that it was 
disappointing that leisure centres have had to close again as so much work had gone 
into keeping the covid risk to a minimum in leisure centres and that the Council 
would be doing all it could to get leisure centres back open as soon as they were 
able to.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet noted the current forecast outturn for the financial year 2020/21 and the 
latest estimates of impacts and funding related to Covid-19. 
 



 

 

8 High Wycombe Regeneration Board 
 Cllr Steve Bowles, Cabinet Member for Town Centre Regeneration, introduced the 

report which set out the proposal to establish a regeneration board for High 
Wycombe. There was a considerable programme of  regeneration activity underway 
and planned in High Wycombe and it was recommended that a strategic board be 
established to provide guidance and decision making for regeneration. 
 
Not establishing a board would mean that the benefits of having a regular forum to 
discuss and manage regeneration activity would not be gained.  The board would 
not only be comprised of Cabinet members and local councillors but would also 
include representatives of the Local Enterprise Partnership, Bucks Business First and 
key private sector partners. 
 
In the discussion which followed, the establishment of the board was welcomed.  It 
was noted that one of the first agenda items for the board would be to review the 
current regeneration plans and whether any changes need to be made post Covid-
19.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet agreed that a regeneration board for High Wycombe be established, 
chaired by the Cabinet Member for Town Centre Regeneration. The Board would 
consist of Cabinet Members and representatives of stakeholder organisations. 
 

9 Recovery and Growth Deal for Buckinghamshire 
 Cllr Martin Tett, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which asked Cabinet to 

consider a proposal which had been developed to set out a Buckinghamshire 
Recovery and Growth Deal proposition for Government.  
 
Buckinghamshire has robust and effective partnerships and leadership, ready to 
accelerate the UK recovery. As England’s newest unitary authority, Buckinghamshire 
has a uniquely integrated council, public service and business leadership with co-
terminous Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Council, business support organisation 
(Bucks Business First),  Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Health Care Trust 
boundaries. Buckinghamshire can deliver a strong recovery programme bringing 
together all the various different departments of government into a much more 
integrated approach on a place basis. Buckinghamshire’s global USP is based on four 
super strength; space, creative and digital, high performance tech and medtech, 
linked to a set of world-renowned assets. Buckinghamshire also has an enormous 
amount of small and medium enterprises which makes Buckinghamshire the 
entrepreneurial  heart of Britain which can provide so much of that underlying 
growth that is needed for the recovery of this country.   
 
The proposition builds on the unique strengths, partnerships, and opportunities 
within the County and enables Buckinghamshire and the Government to support key 
‘bounce back’ objectives including further increases in GVA in the context of a 
continuing and post COVID-19 environment, and further contributions to Treasury.  



 

 

Investing in Buckinghamshire would also support and enable the ‘levelling-up’ 
agenda in other parts of the country. 
  
Following partner engagement and formal support, the Buckinghamshire Growth 
Board would be asked to submit the final proposition to government in Mid-
November. 
 
Comments by Cabinet were as follows:- 

 To check whether the map of Buckinghamshire could be superimposed on 
the map of the Country. 

 As and where there are social mobility issues it was important to focus on 
the local economy as local businesses know what is best for development, 
not just focusing at the top end of the skills set but also bringing in 
opportunities at the apprenticeship level as well as devolution of the 
apprenticeship fund, to cater for all aspects of the employment market.  

 Buckinghamshire was known for its high number of ‘start-ups’ and it was 
important to particularly provide assistance to young people because of the 
legacy of covid-19 and the need to generate new businesses. 

 It was important for the bid to address areas of improvement such as digital 
connectivity, skills matching job opportunities and traffic congestion whilst 
also recognising development areas such as Winslow, which was ideally 
placed with its new green business park with East – West rail connections, 
Buckingham University and proximity to Silverstone.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Cabinet agreed to:- 
 

 Support the Buckinghamshire Recovery and Growth Deal Proposal  

 Delegate to the Leader of the Council the power to make & approve any 
minor amendments in light of any comments after Cabinet  

 Approve the submission of the Proposal to Government by the 
Buckinghamshire Growth Board 

 
10 Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding Award (NSAP) 
 Cllr Isobel Darby, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, introduced the 

report on the Next Steps Accommodation Programme Funding Award.  In order to 
follow on from the ‘everyone in’ initiative to assist all rough sleepers into 
accommodation in March, the Council successfully applied to the “Next Steps 
Accommodation Programme” (NSAP) in August 2020 with proposals which have 
been accepted by MHCLG and Homes England, awarding over £2m to the Council 
and its partners for this purpose.  
 
In order to move forward with these proposals, officers were seeking delegated 
authority to grant fund Hightown Housing Association £650k of unallocated s.106 
developer funding so that Hightown Housing Association can purchase Ardenham 
House, Aylesbury match funding a £650,000 award from the Next Steps 



 

 

Accommodation Programme for this purpose.  Furthermore officers were seeking 
delegated authority to match fund MHCLG’s grant to Harrow Churches Housing 
Association to enable the purchase of 15 one bedroom units as ‘move on’ for former 
rough sleepers from supported accommodation. 
 
These two proposals follow on from, and compliment the short term revenue award 
of £485,438 to the Council from the NSAP to assist the Council in accommodating 
rough sleepers in Buckinghamshire during the pandemic, through to April 2021. 
 
Subject to contract and Cabinet approval, the £1.3m match fund capital outlay by 

the Council would provide the housing service with access to 15 one bedroom units 

in perpetuity for former rough sleepers for move on; and 9 high support needs, one 

bedroom units in Aylesbury. All of these 24 units would be at no revenue cost to the 

Council. Each unit represents one less rough sleeper on the streets of 

Buckinghamshire and creates a pathway from rough sleeping to longer term, 

affordable and independent accommodation.  

The proposal to utilise S106 Developer contributions would enable the Council to 

ensure that funds were spent on affordable housing within the required agreement 

time frames, whilst meeting the housing need for rough sleeping homeless persons.  

Cabinet were asked to consider a revision to the second recommendation as was set 
out in the report so that the second recommendation mirrored the model of the first 
recommendation.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the initiative to provide long term accommodation 
to current and former rough sleepers was welcomed. Cabinet thanked all those 
officers involved with the initiative and for all their hard work in helping the most 
vulnerable during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Planning, 
Growth and Sustainability and the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness; 
 

 To grant fund Harrow Churches Housing Association £1.3m - using £650k of 
Next Steps Accommodation Programme grant awarded from 
MHCLG/Homes England and up to £650k of unallocated s.106 developer 
funding - for them to be able to purchase 15 one bedroom properties in the 
Wycombe and Aylesbury areas for move on from supported housing for 
former rough sleepers;  

 

 To grant fund Hightown Housing Association £650k of unallocated s.106 
developer funding - for them to be able to purchase Ardenham House, 
Aylesbury match funding a £650,000 award from the Next Steps 
Accommodation Programme for this purpose, subject to contract with 



 

 

Hightown and in return for a nomination agreement on behalf of the 
Council in perpetuity.” 

 

 That the two projects are added into the Capital Programme this year with 
agreement from the s.151 Officer and the Leader.  

 
11 Potential submission of a bid for the acquisition of the Friars Square Shopping 

Centre, Aylesbury 
 This item was withdrawn. 

 
12 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 15 December 2020 at 10.00am  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


